# OP \$290.00 2433774

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM365370

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SUNTRUST BANK		12/09/2015	National Bank: GEORGIA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	COSMETICS LIMITED		
Street Address:	770 S. Dixie Highway, Suite 200		
City:	Coral Gables		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	33146		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: BAHAMAS		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2433774	AROMAPURE
Registration Number:	3044382	E
Registration Number:	2664274	ELEMIS
Registration Number:	1678043	ELEMIS
Registration Number:	3313379	STEINER
Registration Number:	644288	STEINER
Registration Number:	3191564	TIME TO SPA
Registration Number:	2694980	TIME TO SPA
Registration Number:	3592918	
Serial Number:	77145535	ELEMIS PRO-COLL
Serial Number:	78432727	TIME TO SPA

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6179518736

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6173417729

**Email:** kschmidt@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: Katarzyna Schmidt Address Line 1: 1 Federal Street

Address Line 2: c/o Morgan Lewis & Bockius LLP

REEL: 005686 FRAME: 0570

TRADEMARK

Address Line 4:	Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Katarzyna Schmidt		
SIGNATURE:		/Katarzyna Schmidt/		
DATE SIGNED:		12/10/2015		
Total Attachments: 3				

source=Trademark Termination - Cosmetics Limited 2#page1.tif source=Trademark Termination - Cosmetics Limited 2#page2.tif source=Trademark Termination - Cosmetics Limited 2#page3.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS (this "Termination"), is dated as of December 9, 2015, and made by SUNTRUST BANK, as Administrative Agent ("Grantee") to COSMETICS LIMITED ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Grant of Security Interest Patents and Trademarks dated as of November 2, 2009, made by Grantor in favor of Grantee (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantor to Grantee in certain collateral, including the Trademarks (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 6, 2009, at Reel 004092 and Frame 0196; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate and release the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademark Collateral," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following: (a) all of the Grantor's trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, trade names, mask works and associated goodwill (collectively, "<u>Trademarks</u>"), and licenses for any of the foregoing ("<u>Licenses</u>"), including those referred to on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto; (b) all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, extensions or renewals of and improvements on the foregoing; and (c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Trademark or any Trademark licensed under any License.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates releases and discharges its security interest in the Trademark Collateral and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Trademark Collateral.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

SUNTRUST BANK, as Administrative Agent

Name: W. Bradley Hamilton

Title: Director

STATE OF <u>GCOGIO</u>) ss.:

Notary Public

KAREN J EDMISTON Notary Public Fulton County State of Georgia My Commission Expires Aug 29, 2017

Termination and Release of Grant Patents and Trademarks

## SCHEDULE B

# U.S. TRADEMARK AND SERVICE MARK

# **REGISTRATIONS**

Trademark	Registration No.	Registered	Class	Owner	Status of Registration
AROMAPURE	2,433,774	03/06/2001	3	Cosmetics Limited	Renewal 03/06/2011
3	3,044,382	01/17/2006	3	Cosmetics Limited	Use Affidavit 01/17/2012
ELEMIS	2,664,274	12/17/2002	42	Cosmetics Limited	Renewal 12/17/2012
ÉLEMIS	1,678,043	03/03/1992	3	Cosmetics Limited	Renewal 03/03/2012
STEINER	3,313,379	10/16/2007	3, 41	Cosmetics Limited	Use Affidavit 10/16/2013
STEINER	644,288	04/16/1957	3	Cosmetics Limited	Renewal 04/16/2017
TIME TO SPA	3,191,564	01/02/2007	16	Cosmetics Limited	Use Affidavit 01/02/2013
TIME TO SPA	2,694,980	03/11/2003	35	Cosmetics Limited	Renewal 03/11/2013
	3,592,918	03/17/2009	44	Cosmetics Limited	Use Affidavit 03/17/2015

# **U.S. TRADEMARKS APPLICATIONS**

Trademark	Application No.	Filed	Class	Owner	Status of Appl./Reg.
ELEMIS	77/145535	03/31/2007	3	Cosmetics	Abandoned
PRO-COLL				Limited	
TIME TO SPA	78/432727	06/09/2004	3	Cosmetics	Pending
				Limited	

TRADEMARK LICENSES

N/A

**RECORDED: 12/10/2015**